

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SLP(CRL)Nos. 1092-1093/2005

[From the judgment and order dated 13/01/2005 in TRP No. 9/2005 and CRLC No. 177/2005 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

Nalini Netto

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

State of Kerala & Anr.

Respondent(s)

[With appl(s) for interim relief and office report]

With
SLP(Crl) No. 968/2005(With office report)
SLP(C) No. 6938/2005(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

Date: 17/08/2005 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.
In SLP 1092-93/05 Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

For State of Kerala Mr. T.L.V. Iyer, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

In SLP 6938/05 Mr. Dilip Pillai, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr.P.B. Suresh, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Bije, Adv. for
M/s. Temple Law Firm

For Respondent(s)
For R-2 Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prasad Gandhi, Adv.
Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

Without going into the merits of the dispute, we dispose of these petitions with the following directions:

(1) Prosecution has already closed its evidence and the defence evidence would also be deemed to have been closed.

The case is ripe for arguments.

(2) The Magistrate before whom the case is now posted for hearing should hear the arguments on day-to-day basis and pronounce the judgment on or before the 30th of September, 2005. Parties are directed to co-operative in disposal of the matter and not to ask for any adjournment.

Copy of this order be sent to the District and Sessions Judge,

Thiruananthapuram for compliance of the directions contained hereinabove.

(J.S. Rawat)
Court Master
t Master

(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master